e 'IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUMNAL,

PATNA BENCH : PATNA

Date of Order :- .7.1997

Registration No. 0QA-309 of 1996

Vijay Kumar Khatri,_ Son of Shri Ram Math Prasad Arya,
;resident of Village Nadaul, P.O. Nadaul, P.S. Masaurhi,
?District Fatna, and at present, Contingent Faid Night
buard, Madaul S.0. in Fatna FPostal Division
eess Applicant
Versus
l. Union of Ind:;a through Director General, Department
of Posts, Government of India, New Delhi-l10 001,
2. Chief Fostmster General, Bihar Circle,
A tna-800001.
3 bire_c;tor of Postal Services, Petna Region,
Fatna-800001.
4. sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, Patna Division,
Ftna.800004,
5. Assistant Superintendent of Fost Offices, Patna
South Sub-Division, Fatna-800020.
é. Shri Jagta MNand Chaudhary, Son of ‘Shri Fekan Chaudhary,
resident of Village Nadaul, P,0. Madaul, P.S, Masaurhi,
District Fatna and at present posted as PFostal
Assistant at Masaurhi Post Office, District Ftna.
7. Shri Rarn Anup Das (father's name not known),

Sub-fostmaster, Mdaul S.0., P.O. Nadaul, District

-

R tna.

: : eee Respondents
| w_ P




Counsel for the applicant ees M. N.P.Sinha with
‘ Mr. I.D. Prasad

| ,

Counsel for the respondents .e. Mr, S.C. Dubey,

Additional Standing

Counsel

Coram:- Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.N, Mehrotra, Vice-Chairman

ORDER

Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.N.Mehrotra, Vice-Chairman:-

|

1.1 This OA has been filed under section 19 of

the AdﬁinistratiQe Tribunals Act, 1985 with a prayer that
the Respondents be directed to pay wages to the applicant
fo; the period 21.2.94 to 23.11.94 for the duties performed
by him, |

2. The applicant has élleged that he was appointed

as .~ Contingent Paid Night Guard at Nadaul Sub-Post Office-
|
| .

in Patna Postal Division in the year 1984. Since his
appointment the applicant was performing his duties and

there was no complaint against his work and conduct.

The applicant was given temporary status with effect from

29.11.89 by Respondent No,5 by letter dated 12.8.91.
subseq;ently, by letter dated 6.3.93 the applicant was
given temporary status of Grade D with effect from
2§.ll.89. The Respondent No.6 joined as the Sub—Ebs£master,
Madaul S.0. in 1991 . He started troubling the applicant

and deducting Rs. 50/- to Rs.100/- every month from
N




the wages of the applicant. The applicant made several
oral complaints to Respondent No.5. The applicant, there-

1 ,
after, in February, 1994 insisted that he will not take

ahy-lesser payment. The Respondent No.6 for this reason

did not allow the applicant to sign the Attendance
|

Reglster, though the applicant was regularly performing
Als duties as Night Guard. The Respondent Mo .6 also

stopped payment of the wages of the applicant_w1th effect
|

from 21.2.1994 on his created plea that the applicant
Jas not on duty. The Respondent No.6 did not send any
report to Respondent No.5 in this regard. It is asserted

that finding no way out the applicant approached
|

Respondent Mo .5 several times. Respondent MNo .5 issuved

%etter dated 9.7.94 asking Respondent Mp.6 to allow

the applicant to sign the attendance register and also

.14" ‘

r\m’-.}k'

£o allow him to work as per rules and also to paykhis
?ages. In spite of the above direction by Respondent

.NO;S, RéSpondent No.é though 2llowed the applicant to
gign the attendance registeern'24.ll.94 and paid wages
from that date, but still did not pay wages for the

: Eeriod 21.2.94 to 23.11.94, though thé applicant had
Lctually worked du:ing this period. The applicant, there-
%fter, made an application on 6.12.94 addressed to

_ Respondent ﬁb.S and also made a representation to

the, respondent Mo .4, but he was not paid wages for

W
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_the matter was inquired into by the Assistant Superine-

4.
the period in question. The applicant has also
asserted that after transfer of the Respondent No.6,
the Respondent No.7 joined as Sub-Fostmaster, but
he also acted on instigation of Respondent No.6 for
his wrongful gain from the applicant. It is, in these
circumstances, the prayer for payment of wages for
the disputed period has been made.
3. Written Statement has been filed on behalf
of the Respondents Mos. 1l to 5 only. M Written
Statement has been filed on behalf of the Respondents
&bs. 6 & 7 Qho have been impleaded by name. In
the Written Statement f£iled on behalf of Respondents
NMos. 1 to 5 it has been contended that the applicant
did ﬁot perform his duties during the period 21.2.§4
to 23.11.94 and so the question of payment of wages
for this period cannot arise. It has also been asserted
that tﬁe Sub-Pbstmastef had submitted his report
aated 5,8.94, in which he mentioned that the applicant
was not performing his.duties since Fépruary, 1994 and

so the question of allowing him to sign the attendance

register did not arise. It is also alleged that

tendent of Post Offices who submitted his report dated

16.1.1995. In that report it was mentioned that
the applicant applied for one month's leave in

April, 1994 which was not granted due to absence of

substitute. The Assistant Superintendent of Post Offic

R,



5.

after holding an inquiry also submitted a detailed
report mentioning that the applicant did not perform
his duties during the period 21.2.94‘to 23.11.94. It
is in the circumstances contended that the applicant
was not entitled to Qlaim wages for the period in
dispute,

4, The applicant has filed rejoinder
reiterating the assertions made by him in the O.A. He
has asserted that he had actually performed his duties
during the period in question, but the Sub-Postmaster
did not permit him to sign the attendance register for
the reasons which have already been mentioned in the 0.A.
5. " I have heard the learned counsel for
the parties and have perused the record of the case,

In this case thé&vonly dispute is' as to whether the
applicant had pérformed his duties as Contingent paid
Night Guard in the Sub.Post Office, Nadaul during

the period 21.2.94 to 23.11.94. As mentioned earlier
the applicant has made specific allegation against

the Respondent No.6 who was previously the Sub-Postmaster
at Madaul Sub-Fost Office and also against Respondent
No.7 who succeeded the Respondent MNo.6 in March, 1994.
ihe Respoﬁdents,who have filed Written Statement, have
not séecifically denied these allegations made by

the applicant. The Respondents Nos. 6 & 7 have also

not filed any Written Statement denying these allegations.

Further, though it is asserted on behalf of the

NS




Respondents that the applicant had failed to perform

his duties from 21.2.94 to 23.11.94, in the letter dgted
17.3 .94 the Sub-~Fostmaster had allegedly intimated that
the applicant wés not perfo:ming his duties from 2.2.94.
As will be épparent from the inquiry réports (Annexurés-R-Z
and R-3) 5y the Assistant Superintendent of Fost Offices,
Respondent Np.s, actuélly the letter which is dated
7.3.94?@hd€purpor§§i}£o have beeﬁ signed by the Sub-
Postmas ter ;n 17.3.94, / "“was actually not received in
the office of Superintendent of fbsﬁ Offices. In the |
Reports ( Annexures-R-2 and R;B).the Respondent No.5 has

| mentioned that the Sub-Postmaster, fhdaul Sub~-Post Office
~did ﬁot intimate about the absence of the applicanﬁ from

duties with effect from 21.2.94. It has been meritioned

in thesé repprts that éctually the applicant in Jﬁne,i§94
informed the Responaent No.5 that he was not béir&ig,;;ermitted
to sign the attendance register vnor he is being paid his
wages though he was performing his duties. On this
complaint Respondent No.5 specifically asked the Sub-
Postmaster to allow the applicant to sdign the attendance
register and to péy him his wages. This letter was sent
in July, 1994. It was after this that the Sub-Postmaster
sené a letter in August, 1994 ( Annexure-R-1) intimating
that the apélicant was not performing his duties since

2.2.94. The above-mentioned reports ( Annexures-R-2 and R-3

also indicate that ultimately‘in November, 1994 the
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7.

Respondent MNo.5 directed tﬁe Sub-Ebsfmaster-to allow
the applicant to work and sign attendaﬁce register which
was complied with by the Sub~Postmaster and since |
then the applicant was paid his wages and was signing
his attendance registér.

6. -  ' Leérned Cbanel for thevRespondénts has
argued that the reports (.Annexures-Rgg and R-3) by
Resbondent No.5 show.that tﬁe épplicant did not work
during the disputed period. I, however, do not find any
such findifg in tbese ré@orts;_lnvfact4 in both these
reports the Réspondent‘Nb.S has‘mentionéd that salary
for the period with effect from 9.7.94 may-be paid to
the applicant, Whilé fqr"the'eérlier periocd he has said
thatvthe same was disputed. It was nowhere held that
the appiicaﬁt did not attend‘his.duties during

the period prior to 9.7.94 and there is no specific
finding'to this effect iri these reports. -

7. | In this 0.A, as well as in his representatign
£he aéplicant has asserted that he had actually worked:
during the diSp;ted period, but he was not allowéd by

the S‘ub-Postmaste.r to sign the attendancé register.

.The beét person to deny the allegation made'b§ the
appligant  was the Sub_Postmaster who was postéd at that
Post Offiée dur;ng the relsﬁant time, However, as

mentiénéd earlier, no Wfit§en Statement or Affidavit

%z>th§33§§gggd§gt§ Nos. 6 & 7 has been filed in support
W
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of the contentions by the other respondents in the
present case. |

8. ~ It is significant to find-that even though
it is alleged that‘fljjljthe applicﬁnt did not attend
his duties from‘2.2.94, still he was paid his'wages

upto 20.2.94. The applicant mo&ed applicatiqn for leave
on medicél ground.in April, 1994, but the same was
rejected on the ground that no substitute was available.
In case the applicant had remained absent from 2.2.94
or from 21.2.94, the Sub-Postmaster would have immediately
informéd the higher authorities about his unauthorised

absence and would have made some arrangement for

protecting the property of Sub-Post Office. However,

3 that anyﬂf/
there is nothing tg:indi\ te / such action was taken

in the present case,

9. On a consideration of the entire material/}

I am of the view that the Respondents have not been

C ey
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ab}.e to establish that the applicant did not perform
his duties during the disputed period. On the cohtfary
thevapplicant has been able to show that he had performed
his duties du;ing the period in question, but he was

not paid wages for that period. In these circumstances,
this O0.A. sﬁould be allowed.

10, | This 0.A. is allowed. The Respondent MNo.4,
Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, Patna Division,

Patna, is hereby directed to pay the wages of the




9.

applicant for the period 21.2.94 to 23.11.94 within
a period of three months from the date on which a

_ certified copy of this order is produced before him.

No order as %o éostS. V& g)AX$ukkJ\Xﬂ’////

( V.N. h otna/? lfi<3;;7

SKS
Vice-=Chairman



